The details pertaining to the consideration for the Amalgamation, including the 
ordinary shares to be issued by FFCL, along with the swap ratio are stipulated in the 
Scheme of Arrangement. In accordance with the same (and taking into account the 
shares of FFBL held by FFCL), FFCL shall allot and issue an aggregate of 
150,870,449 (One Hundred Fifty Million Eight Hundred Seventy Thousand Four 
Hundred Forty Nine) ordinary shares, having face value of PKR 10/- (Pak Rupees Ten) 
each, to the FFBL Shareholders existing on the Record Date (as detailed in the 

Scheme of Arrangement), on the basis of a swap ratio of 1 (one) ordinary share of 
FFCL for every 4.29 ordinary shares of FFBL, of the face value of PKR 10/- (Pak

[...]

under the net asset value, discounted cash flow and market value based approaches. 
The said Swap Letter has also been adopted by the Board of Directors of each 
company. 

Furthermore, pursuant to the sanction of the Scheme of Arrangement, the authorized 
share capital of FFCL shall stand automatically increased from PKR 15,000,000,000/- 
(Pak Rupees Fifteen Billion) to PKR 30,000,000,000/- (Pak Rupees Thirty Billion), 
divided into 3,000,000,000 (Three Billion) ordinary shares of PKR 10/- (Pak Rupees 
Ten) each, by merger of the existing authorized share capital of FFCL and FFBL. The 
Memorandum and Articles of Association of FFCL shall stand amended in terms of the

[...]

Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan. 

Companies involved in the Scheme of Arrangement 

FFCL 

FFCL is a public company, incorporate on May 8, 1978, the shares of which are listed 
on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited (“PSX”).  

It has an authorized share capital of PKR 15,000,000,000/- (Pak Rupees Fifteen 
Billion), divided into 1,500,000,000 (One Billion Five Hundred Million) ordinary shares 
of PKR 10/- (Pak Rupees Ten) each, out of which 1,272,238,247 (One Billion Two 
Hundred Seventy Two Million Two Hundred Thirty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Forty 
Seven) ordinary shares have been issued, fully subscribed to and paid up. 

The principal activity of FFCL is manufacturing, purchasing and marketing of fertilizers 
and chemicals, along with investment in other fertilizer, chemical, cement, energy 
generation, food processing and banking operations.

[...]

on November 17, 1993, the name of which was changed to Fauji Fertilizer Bin Qasim 
Limited on November 3, 2003. The shares of FFBL are listed on the PSX.  

It has an authorized share capital of PKR 15,000,000,000/- (Pak Rupees Fifteen 
Billion), divided into 1,500,000,000 (One Billion Five Hundred Million) ordinary shares 
of PKR 10/- (Pak Rupees 10) each, out of which 1,291,252,857 (One Billion Two 
Hundred Ninety One Million Two Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty 
Seven) ordinary shares have been issued, fully subscribed to and paid up. Currently, 
FFCL holds approximately 49.88% shares of FFBL. 

The principal activity of FFBL is manufacturing, purchasing and marketing of fertilizers. 

Brief of the Scheme of Arrangement

[...]

The details pertaining to the consideration for the Amalgamation, including the 
ordinary shares to be issued by FFCL along with the swap ratio are stipulated in the 
Scheme of Arrangement. In accordance with the same, FFCL shall allot and issue an 
aggregate of 150,870,449 (One Hundred Fifty Million Eight Hundred Seventy 

Thousand Four Hundred Forty Nine) ordinary shares, having face value of PKR 10/- 
(Pak Rupees Ten) each, to the FFBL Shareholders (as defined under the Scheme of 
Arrangement, being the shareholders of FFBL other than FFCL itself and its nominees, 
if any) existing on the Record Date (as detailed in the Scheme of Arrangement), on